

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MARK NOWACKI, as Legal Guardian
and Conservator for DANIEL
NOWACKI, and KATHLEEN P.
NOWACKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

ST. JOSEPH MERCY CHELSEA, INC.,
d/b/a ST. JOSEPH MERCY CHELSEA,

Defendant.

Court of Appeals
Case No. 367271

Washtenaw County Circuit Court
Case No. 22-001761-N P

Lara Langeneckert (*pro hac vice* pending)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 231-7777
lara.langeneckert@btlaw.com

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
171 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 1000
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2694
Telephone: (616) 742-3930
alindstrom@btlaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America and for
PhRMA*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA (PhRMA)**

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/22/2024 3:07:59 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The statutory text and structure demonstrate that the PREP Act applies to claims for “negligent manufacture.”	5
A. The appellees’ claims “relate to” the “manufacture” of a covered countermeasure and therefore fall within the scope of the immunity provision.	5
B. The appellees’ contention that the allegedly contaminated remdesivir is not a “covered countermeasure” is both illogical and atextual.....	8
II. Vitiating the PREP Act’s statutory protections thwarts Congress’s intent and leaves America more vulnerable to the next pandemic.	12
A. Congress intended to protect critical pandemic-response businesses from most suits and liability.	13
B. The PREP Act’s immunity provision must be upheld to ensure that businesses will be willing and able to help America fight the next pandemic.	14
Conclusion.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Doe v. Gen. Motors, LLC, 511 Mich. 1038 (2023) 7
Home Warranty Corp. v. Caldwell, 777 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1985) 9
Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich. 109, 119 (1999) 7, 8
Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374, 383 (1992) 6
Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) 6
Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich. 675 (2002)..... 6
United States v. S. Serra Cheese Co., No. 14-13077, 2015 WL 6156961,
(E.D. Mich. Oct. 20, 2015) 9, 10

Statutes

16 C.F.R. part 1512..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d 2
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)..... 3, 5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)..... 3, 6, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A) 13
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(B) 13
42 USC § 247d-6d(c)(5)(A)(i) 13
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)..... 8
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(i) 8, 10
2 U.S.C. § 247d-6e..... 2
2 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(1)..... 11

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03, 2005 WL 3466298 (Dec. 18, 2005)..... 2, 3

Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15198-01 (Mar. 17, 2020) 6, 11, 12

“In the Next Pandemic Antiviral Drugs Could be Key, But Are They Ready?” WatchBlog: Following the Federal Dollar, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office (Oct. 4, 2023), <https://www.gao.gov/blog/next-pandemic-antiviral-drugs-could-be-key-are-they-ready> 15

Jamie Hansen, “Could the avian flu be our next pandemic threat?” Scope (May 14, 2024), <https://scopeblog.stanford.edu/2024/05/14/bird-avian-flu-h5n1-cows-pandemic-threat/> 14

John Parkinson, “Remdesivir Shows Reduction in Mortality in Seniors Hospitalized With COVID-19,” ContagionLive (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://www.contagionlive.com/view/remdesivir-shows-reduction-in-mortality-in-seniors-hospitalized-with-covid-19> 4

Katherine J. Wu, “The Viral Threat Almost No One Is Thinking About,” The Atlantic (Oct. 29, 2023), <https://www.theatlantic.com/science/archive/2023/10/paramyxovirus-next-pandemic-flu-covid/675785/> 14

Kyle Blankenship, “The top 10 manufacturers in the fight against COVID-19,” FiercePharma (Dec. 8, 2020), <https://www.fiercepharma.com/special-report/top-10-manufacturers-fight-against-covid-19> 4

MCR 7.312(H)(5) 1

Ryan Heath, “Another AI threat: The next pandemic,” Axios (June 16, 2023), available at <https://www.axios.com/2023/06/16/pandemic-bioterror-ai-chatgpt-bioattacks> 14

Statement of Interest of the United States, ECF No. 35-1, *Bolton v Gallatin Ctr for Rehab & Healing, LLC*, Case No 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan 19, 2021) 15

WHO Director-General’s opening remarks at the media briefing on COVID-19 (Mar. 11, 2020), World Health Organization, <https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020> 3, 4

WHO Director-General’s speech at the World Governments Summit
(Feb. 12, 2024), World Health Organization, <https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-speech-at-the-world-governments-summit---12-february-2024> 14, 15
